with the principles of valuation
3  Sale of the Baar, Rote Trotte 18/20 property as well as part sale of the Baar, Rote Trotte 10-16 property
4  Reclassification of the Risch Rotkreuz property, Suurstoffi 3-17 (construction site 2) and Risch Rotkreuz, Suurstoffi 7/19 (Alte Suurstoffi), to investment properties

The fair values are based on the market value assessments performed by a recognized independent real estate expert (Wüest & Partner AG) as at

December 31 using the DCF (discounted cash flow) method. The discount rates applied for the valuation of the investment properties and the investment

properties under construction as at the balance sheet date were within a range from 3.8% to 5.2% (December 31, 2011: 3.9% to 5.2%).

1 | Securities

The securities are listed shares with a market value of TCHF 15 125 as at the balance sheet date (previous year: TCHF 30 031). The year-on-year change is

essentially attributable to the distribution of treasury shares in the form of a dividend in kind.

Notes
to the pro forma financial information

 |  43

Other
investment properties Total inv.properties

Total inv.properties
under construction 1 Undeveloped plots 2 Total

37 217 523 721 43 479 6 831 574 031

0 5 370 52 164 1 620 59 154

0 0 0 1 560 1 560

0 0 0 0 0

1 277 23 830 16 860 0 40 690

38 494 552 921 112 503 10 011 675 435

34 190 319 661 37 623 6 831 364 115

34 190 325 031 89 787 10 011 424 829

3 027 204 060 5 856 0 209 916

4 304 227 890 22 716 0 250 606

38 494 552 921 112 503 10 011 675 435

0 21 550 67 767 0 89 317

0 0 0 1 300 1 300

– 15 635 – 15 635 0 0 – 15 635

0 73 935 – 73 935 0 0

1 504 42 873 4 899 0 47 772

24 363 675 644 111 234 11 311 798 189

34 190 325 031 89 787 10 011 424 829

22 384 396 978 94 709 11 311 502 998

4 304 227 890 22 716 0 250 606

1 979 278 666 16 525 0 295 191

Financial report

Pro forma financial information

Zug Estates Group

Annual Report 2012

 |  44

3 | Non-current financial liabilities

All non-current financial liabilities are mortgage loans with financial institutions. They are structured as follows by maturity:

Residual term

in CHF thousands 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

1 to 5 years 0 100 000

5 to 10 years 100 000 100 000

Over 10 years 150 000 50 000

Total non-current financial liabilities 250 000 250 000

In the reporting period, the average residual term of the interest-bearing debt was raised from 7.2 to 10.5 years, while the average capital-weighted interest

rate was lowered to 2.6% (previous year: 2.8%). The loans were taken out at fixed interest rates.

To secure the non-current financial liabilities, properties with a book value of TCHF 397 300 (December 31, 2011: TCHF 361 660) were encumbered.

4 | Shareholders' equity (NAV)

The share capital is divided into 1 948 640 series A registered shares (not listed) with a par value of CHF 2.50 each and 315 136 series B registered shares

at a par value of CHF 25 each. The series B registered shares have been listed on SIX Swiss Exchange since July 2, 2012.

[…]

schaft Metalli. This position contains rental revenue from all properties.

The individual contractual relationships with external tenants had the following terms as at the balance sheet date, based on the annualized projected

rental revenue:

Term, share in % 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Under 1 year, incl. unlimited rental contracts 51.7 49.5

Over 1 year 3.0 1.4

Over 2 years 3.5 0.5

Over 3 years 4.7 8.0

Over 4 years 1.0 5.2

Over 5 years 3.8 0.7

Over 6 years 1.8 4.2

Over 7 years 0.8 2.0

Over 8 years 0.6 0.9

Over 9 years 5.6 0.7

Over 10 years 23.5 26.9

Total 100.0 100.0

The five largest tenant groups together generate 26.4% (as at December 31, 2011: 29.5%) of annualized projected rental revenue.

Tenants, share in % 31.12.2012 Tenants, share in % 31.12.2011

Migros ¹ 8.0 UBS 9.5

UBS 7.7 Migros ¹ 8.7

Dosenbach-Ochsner 3.7 C & A 4.0

H & M 3.5 H & M 3.8

C & A 3.5 Nord Stream 3.5

¹ Various companies of the Migros Group

Financial report

Pro forma financial information

Zug Estates Group

Annual Report 2012

 |  46

01.01.2012 – 31.12.2012 Hotel and Corporate  &
in CHF thousands Real Estate Catering Eliminations 1 Total

Property income 34 995 0 – 5 950 29 045

Hotel and catering income 0 20 891 – 160 20 731

Other operating revenue 3 892 0 – 148 3 744

Total operating revenue 38 887 20 891 – 6 258 53 520

Total operating expenses 9 113 19 987 4 487 24 613

Operating income before depreciation and revaluation 29 774 904 – 1 771 28 907

Revaluation of investment properties (net) 47 772 0 0 47 772

Income from sale of investment properties 2 215 0 0 2 215

Operating income before depreciation (EBITDA) 79 761 904 – 1 771 78 894

Depreciation 2 423 1 256 0 3 679

Operating income (EBIT) 77 338 – 352 – 1 771 75 215

¹ Holding company expenses and inter-segment revenues are eliminated in the Corporate & Eliminations column

All revenues were generated in the Canton of Zug and in the Canton of Aargau.

Ownership of the entire portfolio – i.e. investment and operating properties – rests with the real estate business unit. Based on an integrated view of the

hotel and catering business unit, i.e. factoring in all properties used by the unit as well as all associated expenses and credits arising from rent paid to the

real estate business unit, in the year under review the hotel and catering business unit generated operating income of CHF 3.1 million

(previous year: 2.0 million) and an EBITDA return of 6.1% (previous year: 4.7%) on the market values of these properties.

6 | Segment report

The Group's business activities comprise the business units "Real Estate" and "Hotel and Catering".

 |  47

01.01.2011 – 31.12.2011 Hotel and Corporate  &
in CHF thousands Real Estate Catering Eliminationen 1 Total

Property income 31 327 0 – 5 794 25 533

Hotel and catering income 0 20 452 – 34 20 418

Other operating revenue 3 810 13 – 109 3 714

Total operating revenue 35 137 20 465 – 5 937 49 665

Total operating expenses 8 411 19 944 5 937 22 418

Operating income before depreciation and revaluation 26 726 521 0 27 247

Revaluation of investment properties (net) 40 690 0 0 40 690

Income from sale of investment properties 0 0 0 0

Operating income before depreciation (EBITDA) 67 416 521 0 67 937

Depreciation 2 367 1 346 0 3 713

Operating income (EBIT) 65 049 – 825 0 64 224

¹ Holding company expenses and inter-segment revenues are eliminated in the Corporate & Eliminations column

Financial report

Pro forma financial information

Zug Estates Group

Annual Report 2012

 |  48

Auditor's report
on the pro forma consolidated financial statements

 |  49

Financial report

Pro forma financial information

Zug Estates Group

Annual Report 2012

 |  50

Consolidated balance sheet

Assets

in CHF thousands Note  31.12.2012 01.03.2012

Cash and cash equivalents 75 685 100

Securities 1 15 125 0

Trade receivables 2 2 218 0